

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION**

-----X
IN RE: : Civil Action No. 08-259
: :
SCOTIA DEVELOPMENT LLC., *et. al.*, : Bankruptcy Case No.
: 07-20027-C11
Debtors. :
: :
: :
: :
-----X

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF APPELLEES MENDOCINO REDWOOD
COMPANY, LLC AND MARATHON STRUCTURED FINANCE FUND L.P. TO
DISMISS APPEAL FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION
OR AS EQUITABLY MOOT**

HAYNES AND BOONE LLP

John D. Penn
Trey A. Monsour
201 Main Street, Suite 2200
Forth Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 348-6610
Facsimile: (817) 348-2300

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP

David Neier
Steven M. Schwartz
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-4193
Telephone: (212) 294-6700
Facsimile: (212) 294-4700

*Counsel to Appellee Marathon Structured
Finance Fund L.P.*

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Allan S. Brilliant
Brian D. Hail
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
Telephone: (212) 813-8800
Facsimile: (212) 388-3333

*Counsel to Appellee Mendocino
Redwood Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE ISSUES RAISED BY THE SECTION 507(b) MOTION ARE INTERTWINED WITH THE CONFIRMATION ORDER NOW PENDING IN THE FIFTH CIRCUIT AND COULD HAVE BEEN HEARD IN THAT COURT.1

A. The Section 507(b) Motion and the Confirmation Order Were Not “Completely Separate.”1

B. The Indenture Trustee Could Have Challenged Denial of Its Section 507(b) Motion in the Confirmation Order Appeal.....5

C. The Fact That Other Administrative Claims Could Have Been Filed Post-Confirmation Does Not Give This Court Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over This Administrative Claim, Which Was Resolved Pre-Confirmation.7

D. The Appellants Previously Asserted That the Denial of the Section 507(b) Motion Was One of Their Grounds for Appealing the Confirmation Order.....9

II. THIS APPEAL IS EQUITABLY MOOT BECAUSE THE REQUESTED RELIEF WOULD ADVERSELY AFFECT THIRD PARTIES AND THE SUCCESS OF THE MRC/MARATHON PLAN.....12

A. The Applicable Test Is Not Whether This Court Can Grant Any Relief, But Whether Granting the Relief Would Injure Third Parties and the Plan.....12

B. Reversal of the Section 507(b) Ruling Would Adversely Affect Many Third Parties and the Success of the Plan.13

C. The Indenture Trustee’s Reliance on Its Supposed “Sub-Claims” Fails to Save Its Appeal From Equitable Mootness.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES:</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Harbor Ins. Co. v. Trammel Crow Co.</i> , 854 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1988) | 8 |
| <i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993) | 17 |
| <i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996) | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034, 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 4294 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2006) | 8 |
| <i>In re Equinox Oil Co.</i> , No. 00-3320, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8165 (E.D. La. June 11, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 300 F.3d 614 (5th Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>In re Grimland, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2001) | 14, 15 |
| <i>In re GWI PCS 1 Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>In re Hilal</i> , 534 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>In re Manges</i> , 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994) | 13, 14 |
| <i>In re Meyerland Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1992) | 11 |
| <i>In re TransTexas Gas Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>Quave v. Progress Marine</i> , 912 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1990) | 6 |
| <i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Nernberg</i> , 3 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 1993) | 11 |
| <i>Sanders v. UNUM Life. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-51216, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 27087 (5th Cir. Dec. 29, 2008) | 16 |
| <i>Taita Chem. Co. v. Westlake Styrene Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2001) | 16 |
| <i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) | 6 |
| <u>STATUTES:</u> | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 507 (b) | passim |

| | |
|------------------------------|-------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)..... | 9, 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)..... | 2, 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2) | 9, 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) | 5 |

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

| | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(e) | 8 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8001(f)..... | 9 |
